
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
John Bowcott (Vice-Chair)
Abigail Jones
Philip Jones
Andrew Judge
Najeeb Latif
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford
Imran Uddin

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
John Sargeant
Laxmi Attawar

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 20 April 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Planning Applications Committee 
20 April 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12

4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
Officer Recommendation: 
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports

13 - 16

5 260 Church Road, Mitcham, CR4 3BW
Application Number:16/P2971  Ward: Lavender 
Fields

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to completion of a S106 agreement and conditions.

17 - 52

6 Crownall Works, Elm Grove, Wimbledon, SW19
Application Number:16/P2166  Ward: Hillside

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to S106 agreement and conditions.

53 - 70

7 Merton Hall, 78 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, SW19 1LA
Application Number:16/P4748  Ward: Abbey

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

71 - 96

8 641 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8SA
Application Number:16/P4741  Ward: 
Dundonald

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

97 - 108

9 27 Landgrove Road, Wimbledon SW19 7LL
Application Number 17/P0612 Ward: 
Wimbledon Park

Recomendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
completion of a S106 agreement and conditions

109 - 118

10 Oberon Pavilion, 19 Lindisfarne Road, West Wimbledon, 
SW20 0NW
Application Number:16/P4644  Ward: 
Wimbledon Village

119 - 130



Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

11 17 Merton Hall Road, SW19 3PP
Application Number:16/P1092  Ward: 
Dundonald

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to planning conditions.

131 - 138

12 The Perseid Upper School, Middleton Road, Morden, 
SM4 6RU
Application Number:17/P0148  Ward: St. Helier

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

139 - 150

13 29 St Georges Road, Mitcham, CR4 1ED
Application Number:17/P0588  Ward: Pollards 
Hill

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to planning conditions.

151 - 158

14 12 Waterside Way, Tooting, SW17 0HB
Application Number:17/P0438  Ward: 
Wimbledon Park

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
conditions.

APPLICATION IS NOW WITHDRAWN FROM THIS 
AGENDA

159 - 194

15 21-23 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7NE
Application Number:16/P3605  Ward: Hillside

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to S106 agreement and conditions.

195 - 206

16 120 Windermere Road, Streatham,  SW16 5HE
Application Number:16/P3735  Ward: 
Longthornton

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions.

207 - 214

17 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

215 - 218

18 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

219 - 226



Declarations of Pecuniary Interests

Members are remind
[...]
found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 0.30 am)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Imran Uddin
Councillor Steven Crowe and Councillor Laxmi Attawar

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Charlie Chirico, Councillor Danial Holden, Councillor 
Abdul Latif
Neil Milligan, Jonathan Lewis, Sue Wright, Christian Loveday, 
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abigail Jones

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

Councillor John Bowcott made a statement to inform the Committee that he Chaired 
the Design Review Panel meeting that considered Items 11 and 9  on this agenda but 
he did not take part in the debate or vote on the proposal

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items  5, 8, 9, 10 11, 12, 
13, 14 and 15  were published as a supplementary agenda. 
 
Items 6 and 16 was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed in 
the minutes for the relevant item. 
 
Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 
1
[...]
sment of 
material planning considerations has been included in each
Committee report.

8.3. Third party representations and details of the application proposals are
summarised in each Committee report. It may be that the policies and
proposals contained within the Development Plan and/or other material
planning considerations will outweigh the views of third parties and/or those
of the applicant.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. As set out in the body of the report.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. As set out in the body of the report.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

11.1 None for the purposes of this report.

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Background papers – Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
 Planning application files for the individual applications.
 London Plan (2015)
 Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011)
 Merton Sites and Policies Plan (2014)

 Appropriate Government Circulars and Guidance Notes and in particular the 
NPPF and NPPG.

 Town Planning Legislation.
 The Mayor of London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance.
 Merton's Supplementary Planning Guidance.
 Merton's Standard Planning Conditions and Reasons.
 Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 

2011 (As amended).

Page 16



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20th April  2017

APPLICATION NO.                      DATE VALID
16/P2971                                  21.07.2016

Address/Site             260 Church Road, Mitcham, CR4 3BW

Ward                        Lavender Fields

Proposal:                  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND THE 
ERECTION OF A PART 3 STOREY, PART 4 STOREY 
(WITH SETBACK) RESIDENTIAL BLOCK 
COMPRISING 14 X RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 
PROVISION OF 8 ON-STREET CAR PARKING 
SPACES (SUBJECT TO TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
ORDER) AND 20 CYCLE PARKING SPACES

Drawing No’s:  D1000 REV 00; D1100 REV 00; D1700 REV00; D4100 
REV19; D4101 REV10; D410
[...]
P
R

O
A

C
H

R
O

A
D

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

R
O

A
D

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

R
O

A
D

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

R
O

A
D

R
a

yn
e

s
P

a
rk

B
ri
d

g
e

3
to

5

P
A

R
K

R
A

Y
N

E
S 4

6

14

1
2a

W
ar

d
B

dy C
R

17

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                             
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2017

 

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

17/P0612 30/01/2017  

Address/Site 27 Landgrove Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 7LL

Ward Wimbledon Park

Proposal: APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 10 
(USE OF GARAGE) ATTACHED TO LBM PLANNING 
APPLICATION 07/P1131 RELATING TO THE 
ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING ON THE 
SITE OF 27 LANDGROVE ROAD CONTAINING 3 X 2 
BEDROOM APARTMENTS INVOLVING CONVERSION 
OF SECOND LEVEL ROOF SPACE OF 25 
LANDGROVE ROAD TO FORM ADDITIONAL 
ACCOMMODATION FOR NEW SECOND FLOOR 
APARTMENT AT NO.27. ENLARGEMENT OF 
EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE AT REAR OF 
PROPERTIES INCORPORATING A STORAGE AREA 
WITHIN THE ROOFSPACE.  

VARIATION TO REMOVE RESTRICTION OF USE OF 
GROUND FLOOR OF GARAGE TO PARKING ONLY 
TO  ALLOW USE OF BOTH GROUND AND FIRST 
FLOOR AS A HOME OFFICE.

Drawing Nos 2712/10 Rev E, 2712/11 Rev E and 2712/12 Rev E.

Contact Officer: Tim Lipscomb (0208 545 3496) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

_____________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 S106: Not required.
 Is a Screening Opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environ
[...]
the dwellings and for no other purpose.”

3.3 The approved plans showed the garage building to be a garage at ground 
floor with a staircase serving a first floor storage area. A subsequent 
application was approved to vary condition 10 to allow use of the first floor 
area as a home office, with the following wording: 

“The garage building as completed shall be retained at ground floor level 
for parking purposes for users of the dwelling, with ancillary home office at 
first floor for the sole use of the occupiers of flat no.5, and for no other 
purposes.”

Page 110



3.4 The current application seeks a further variation of condition 10 to allow 
use of both ground and first floor as a home office, to be worded as 
follows:

“The garage building as completed shall be used as an ancillary home 
office for the sole use of the occupiers of flat No5, and for no other 
purpose”.

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

4.1 07/P1131 - ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING ON THE SITE 
OF 27 CONTAINING 3 X 2 BEDROOM APARTMENTS INVOLVING 
CONVERSION OF SECOND LEVEL ROOF SPACE OF 25 TO FORM 
ADDITIONAL ACCOMMODATION FOR NEW SECOND FLOOR 
APARTMENT AT 27. ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING DETACHED 
GARAGE AT REAR OF PROPERTIES INCORPORATING A STORAGE 
AREA WITHIN THE ROOF SPACE. Refuse Permission  06-03-2008 - 
Appeal Allowed  26-11-2008.

4.2 08/P0946 - ERECTION OF TWO STOREY BUILDING (WITH 
ACCOMMODATION WITHIN THE ROOF SPACE) TO PROVIDE 2 X 2 
BEDROOM FLATS, REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION AT 25 LANDGROVE ROAD AND FORMATION OF 
ADDITIONAL 1 BEDROOM FLAT WITH IN THE ROOF SPACE OF BOTH 
25 LANDGROVE ROAD AND THE ROOF SPACE OF THE PROPOSED 
NEW BUILDING AND THE ERECTION OF A DETACHED GARAGE 
WITHIN THE REAR GARDEN FRONTING STRATHEARN ROAD. Refuse 
Permission 05-11-2008.

4.3 16/P1180 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF THE WORDING OF 
CONDITION 10 ATTACHED TO LBM PLANNING APPLICATION 
07/P1131 DATED 06/03/2008 RELATING TO THE RETENTION OF THE 
GARAGE FOR PARKING AND FOR NO OTH
[...]

D

E
M

A
R

W
A

L
D

E
M

A
R

1a

2
5

13

1
3

35

2
8
.7

m

1
0

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

L
A

N
D

G
R

O
V

E
R

O
A

D

1

30

3
0

.3
m

36

38

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

KENILWORTH
AVENUE

16

15

32

27

WashingMachine

2
4
.0

m2
6

Carria
ge

2
4
.7

m

28

2

2
6
.6

m

14

33

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

R
O

A
D

1

17

1

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
2

7
L

a
n

d
g

ro
ve

R
d

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 April 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

16/P4644 09/12/2016

Address/Site Oberon Pavilion 19 Lindisfarne Road, West Wimbledon 
SW20 0NW

Ward Wimbledon Village

Proposal: Formation of 2 single storey side extensions to existing 
bungalow; formation or roof extension to bungalow and infill 
between bungalow and pavilion; formation of roof extension over 
pavilion including 2 new dormers; improvements to hard and soft 
landscaping and provision of new netball court, erection of new 
fencing and gates to site boundary including formation of drop 
off area at Lindisfarne Road.

Drawing Nos 001 P3 (site location plan), 013 P6, 014 P7, 015 P4, 030 P6, 
SK25 P6, SK 26 P6, SK27 P5, SK 28 P6, SK29 P5, SK30 P3, 
SK31 P2

Contact Officer: Arome Agamah (8545 3116)
__________________________________________________________
[...]
e. 
Commencement of development without having complied with these 
conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly 
subject to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice.

Click here for full plans and documents related to this application.
Please note these web pages may be slow to load

Page 192

http://planning.merton.gov.uk/MVM/Online/DMS/DocumentViewer.aspx?pk=1000096961&SearchType=Planning%20Application


N
O

R
T

H
G

A
T

E
S

E
G

IS
P

ri
nt

T
em

pl
at

e

Boro
Const &

LB
Bdy

FW

0.91m
FW

FW

Def

D
ef

C
o
n
d
u
it

M
a
st

(T
e
le

c
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
t i
o
n
)

W
a

rd
B

d
y

C
R

P
la

y
A

re
a

F
B

10

12

River Wandle

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

WATERSID
E WAY

6
1

1
to

4

6
3

1
to

5

68

Pug
in

C
lo

se

1b

1a

68c

S
L68d

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

2
W

a
te

rs
id

e
W

ay

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20th April 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

16/P3605 20/09/2016

Address/Site: 21-23 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7NE

Ward Hillside

Proposal: Erection of first and second storey rear extension and 
rear roof extensions in connection with the conversion of 
the first, second and third floors of the building from 
beauty salon (Class Sui Generis) to Class A1 use (part  
first floor ) and five 3x1 bed and 2x 2 bed self-contained 
flats ( part first, second and third floor). 

Drawing Nos: A000 Location Plan, A102(C), A103(C), A104(C), 
A105(C) A106(C), A110(C), A111(C), A112(C) & 
Amended design and access statement received 9th 
March 2017

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115
[...]
s case is to be re-allocated to a new 
officer. 

 Land, at 93 Rowan Crescent Streatham, SW16 5JA. The council 
issued a S215 notice on 29th July 2016 to require the following steps to 
trim and cut back overgrown bushes from the front and rear gardens, tidy 
the site, clean, repair and paint the front windows and repaint the front of 
the proper. The notice came into effect on 28/08/16 and the compliance 
period expired on 23/09/16. As the notice has not been complied with, a 
prosecution document has been forwarded to Legal Services for legal 
proceedings to be instigated. The front garden has been cleared, 
however the bulk of the requirements of the Notice have not been 
complied with. Direct action is now under consideration.

 
3.4 Requested update from PAC

None
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed

None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 
                N/A
6. Financial, resource and property implications

N/A
7. Legal and statutory implications

N/A
8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

N/A
9. Crime and disorder implications

N/A
10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 

N/A
11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 

report and form part of the report Background Papers 
N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 260 Church Road, Mitcham, CR4 3BW
	Site Plan

	6 Crownall Works, Elm Grove, Wimbledon, SW19
	Site Plan

	7 Merton Hall, 78 Kingston Road, Wimbledon, SW19 1LA
	Site Plan

	8 641 Kingston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8SA
	Site Plan

	9 27 Landgrove Road, Wimbledon SW19 7LL
	Site Plan

	10 Oberon Pavilion, 19 Lindisfarne Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0NW
	Site Plan

	11 17 Merton Hall Road, SW19 3PP
	Site Plan

	12 The Perseid Upper School, Middleton Road, Morden, SM4 6RU
	Site Plan

	13 29 St Georges Road, Mitcham, CR4 1ED
	Site Plan

	14 12 Waterside Way, Tooting, SW17 0HB
	Site Plan

	15 21-23 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7NE
	Site Plan

	16 120 Windermere Road, Streatham,  SW16 5HE
	Site Plan

	17 Planning Appeal Decisions
	18 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2017
(7.15 pm - 11.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and 
Councillor Imran Uddin, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor 
Daniel Holden and Councillor Stephen Crowe

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abigail Jones and Councillor 
Najeeb Latif. Councillor Laxmi Attawar and Councillor Daniel Holden attended as 
their respective substitutes.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Imran Uddin (arrived at 19:20).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

Councillor John Bowcott made a statement to inform the Committee that he chaired 
the Design Review Panel that considered Item 7, however he did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the proposal on that panel.

Councillor Andrew Judge informed the Committee that involved in the development of 
the proposals associated with Item 7, and therefore would not be participating for that 
item.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 
and 16 were published as a supplementary agenda.

Items 11 and 14 were withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting.

Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed in 
the minutes for the relevant item.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Order of the Agenda: The Chair amended the order of items to the following: 5, 7, 6, 
9, 10, 13, 15, 8, 12, 16.

5 260 CHURCH ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3BW (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a part 3 storey, part 4 
storey (with setback) residential block comprising 14 x residential units,
provision of 8 on-street car parking spaces (subject to Traffic Management
Order) and 20 cycle parking spaces.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from three objectors, the agent for 
the application and ward Councillor Ross Garrod.

The objectors raised residents’ concerns including:

 The height of the building in relation to the Tall Buildings Paper
 The overpowering effect on the streets

 Erosion of the character due to its scale and height

 The perceived height of the building above the others nearby

 That it was out of character with the surrounding area

 The high number of objections 

 The building being built in an area of local character

 The marketing of the site by Developers

 The loss of sunlight

 Loss of privacy and visual intrusion

The Agent to the application asked the committee to note points including:

 The application has been subject to 18 months of discussions.

 This would be a redevelopment of a derelict site

 Affordable Housing was included within the proposal

 The proposal included a £180,000 CIL payment

 The parking would be increased in the area with the proposal

 Sunlight assessments had been undertaken and the levels would be above 
the suggested levels all compliance would be achieved



3

Councillor Ross Garrod made pointsincluding:

 The large number of representations received including a petition, noting this 
was one of the largest number of representations received for an application of 
this size 

 Inadequate parking provision

 The building was out of scale with the surroundings

 Concerns about the safety of the changes to the yellow lines

 Lack of privacy

 The proposed building is too large

The Planning Officer advised that Church Road was subject to a diverse range of 
building types and did not reflect the character that objectors referred to, and that the 
surrounding areas contained flats and other buildings which were higher than the one 
proposed. The Planning Officer advised that quantitative  assessments had been 
carried out in relation to loss of light.

In response to questions, the Planning Officer responded:

 The Planning Officers had fully engaged with Highways Officers and the applicant 
to look at extra options in the street locally to accommodate vehicles.

 The report was comprehensive and properly reflected the analysis done by the 
applicant.

 Vacant property levels in the borough were high and it would be unreasonable 
with the known need for affordable housing to frustrate the application based on 
the marketing of the site.

Members expressed concerns that a more pleasing design could be achieved and 
Councillor Peter Southgate suggested a deferral to the Design and Review Panel 
who would meet on 24 May 2017.

Following further comments, the Chair asked the Committee to vote on the motion to 
defer.

Members voted on the motion to defer, pending comments from the Design and 
Review Panel and the motion was carried.

RESOLVED: That the application is deferred pending comments from the Design and 
Review Panel.

6 CROWNALL WORKS, ELM GROVE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of existing office and warehouse buildings and



4

erection of a building comprising 924.8 sqm of office floorspace (Use Class B1) and 6 
x 3 bed houses (Use Class C3).

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from one objector and the agent for 
the application.

The objector raised residents’ concerns including:

 Previous projects by the same applicant were too dense 

 Devoid of amenity space

 Insufficient parking

 Height 

 The front was not in keeping with the area and would diminish the look of the 
street

 Poor outlook

 The entrances would compromise privacy 

The Agent to the application asked the committee to note points including:

 The proposal was lower than others nearby

 The offices would be car free and the area was well served by public transport

 The traffic would reduce with the change of usage of the site

 There would be more jobs than the current usage

In response to questions, the Planning Officer responded:

 Worker numbers would increase from 48 to 109

 There was no overlooking and no resident would be prejudiced by the 
development.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to s.106 agreement and 
conditions.

7 MERTON HALL, 78 KINGSTON ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 (Agenda Item 
7)



5

Proposal: Alterations and extensions to Merton Hall including demolition of part of 
Merton Hall, and alterations and refurbishment of the retained two
storey building and erection of a new worship hall, café, foyer and meeting/group 
rooms.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from three objectors, the applicant 
for the application and Councillor Michael Bull.

The objectors raised residents’ concerns including:

 The energy report was non viable
 The site was unsuitable

 The proposal was not appropriate or neighbourly

 Loss of parking

 Excessive noise

 The loss of the currently community centre

 Loss of greenspace

 Overbearing impact

 The new proposal would be closer to the neighbouring boundary than the 
previous building

 Loss of privacy

 Noise from the mechanical ventilation 

 Loss of historic fabric and character

The Applicant asked the committee to note points including:

 The tree lined area would be retained

 The proposed building would be well insulated and the applicant had worked 
hard to ensure that sound would not leak.

 Surveys had been completed in respect of noise, transport and parking. 

The Chair, Councillor Linda Kirby read out an email submitted by Councillors Katy 
Neep and Abigail Jones which outlined their concerns, including:



6

 Could the useage of the Café be reviewed to consider the number of cafes 
already in the area

 The retention of greenspace

 Overlooking and noise from the changes at the rear of the property

Councillor Michael Bull made points including:

 Incongruity of application
 Noise and disturbance

 Loss of privacy, parking  spaces and greenspace

In response to questions, the Planning Officer responded:

 There had been quantitative conditions applied restricting noise to safeguard 
neighbour amenity

 A condition had been added to restrict hours of use, and another to restrict the 
noise breaking out of the building

 The applicant had submitted a parking survey and there was ample on street 
parking

 It was not for the Local Planning Authority to regulate competition between 
cafes.

Following further comments, members continued to express concern over the design 
and the loss of greenspace.

Councillor Peter Southgate moved a motion to refuse on the grounds of the design, 
and this was seconded by Councillor Stephen Crowe.

A vote was taken on the motion, with 6 members voting for the motion and 3 not 
voting.

RESOLVED: That the application is refused as the front design is out of keeping with 
the building and neighbouring area. 

RESOLVED: That officers are delegated the authority to draft the full reasons for 
refusal citing the relevant planning policies.

8 641 KINGSTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8SA (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Application for change of use from a Public House (Use Class A4)



7

to a 21-room hotel (Use Class C1) including 1 x 1 bed (managers flat) dwelling and 
demolition of existing taxi business within curtilage.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional plans tabled at 
the meeting and a verbal presentation from Councillor Michael Bull.

Councillor Bull raised concerns about the lack of parking for the premises, and 
members acknowledged this issue.

The vote to grant permission was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: To grant permission subject to conditions.

9 27 LANDGROVE ROAD, WIMBLEDON SW19 7LL (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Application for variation of condition 10 (use of garage) attached to LBM 
planning application 07/p1131 relating to the erection of a three storey building on the 
site of 27 Landgrove Road containing 3 x 2 bedroom apartments involving conversion 
of second level roof space of 25 Landgrove road to form additional accommodation 
for new second floor apartment at no.27. Enlargement of existing detached garage at 
rear of properties incorporating a storage area within the roofspace.
Variation to remove restriction of use of ground floor of garage to parking only
To allow use of both ground and first floor as a home office.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from two objectors and the agent 
for the application.

The objectors raised residents’ concerns including:

 The use of the building was unclear
 Size

 Transparency of the plans

 Parking issues caused by using the garage as an office

 Overlooking

The Agent to the application asked the committee to note points including:

 It would be low key ancillary use

 It would cause a loss of one parking space only

 A recent parking survey stated there was spare capacity for parking

 There was no intention to put as separate use



8

In response to questions, the Planning Officer responded:

 The location was in a CPZ, but there was sufficient space
 The application was permitted on the basis that it was not for commercial use 

and would not for example, have staff in the building

 The reworded condition allows for home office use, domestic storage and 
parking to retain flexibility for future use

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to conditions.

10 OBERON PAVILION, 19 LINDISFARNE ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 
0NW (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Formation of 2 single storey side extensions to existing
bungalow; formation or roof extension to bungalow and infill between bungalow and 
pavilion; formation of roof extension over pavilion including 2 new dormers; 
improvements to hard and soft landscaping and provision of new netball court, 
erection of new fencing and gates to site boundary including formation of drop off 
area at Lindisfarne Road.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from two objectors and the agent 
for the application.

The objectors raised residents’ concerns including:

 The maximum height of the hedge to preserve visual enjoyment and the 
heritage asset

 The maximum height for the mesh fence

 Overlooking from the veranda

 Safety of children who would be above residents gardens

 Privacy

 Parking

 Construction traffic and the risks associated with this in a small site with no 
pavements on the road, which is a popular walking route

The Agent to the application asked the committee to note points including:

 The agent raised the positive value of the high level of resident engagement in 
this road



9

 Late amendments had been made as the agent was respectful of the concerns 
raised by residents and had responded to them

 The agent advised he was willing to accept reasonable conditions

In response to questions, the Transport Officer responded that there was a 
construction management plan.

The vote to grant was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to conditions.

11 17 MERTON HALL ROAD, SW19 3PP (Agenda Item 11)

WITHDRAWN FROM THIS AGENDA

12 THE PERSEID UPPER SCHOOL, MIDDLETON ROAD, MORDEN, SM4 6RU 
(Agenda Item 12)

Proposal: Erection of a single storey north-west extension, a two storey rear central 
extension and 2 x single storey south east extensions.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

The vote to grant was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: To grant planning permission subject to conditions.

13 29 ST GEORGES ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 1ED (Agenda Item 13)

Proposal: Erection of a front porch

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, additional information in 
the Supplementary agenda, verbal presentations from one objector and the applicant 
for the application.

The objector raised concerns including:

 Loss of character of the road and erosion of the character of the property
 The proposal is not in keeping and would lead to a loss of uniformity in the 

road

 Changes to the visual outlook

 Loss of natural surveillance and security

The applicant on the application asked the committee to note points including:



10

 There had been a large number of houses developed in the road in various 
ways so houses were not uniform

 The proposal was the same size as other garages and extensions in the road

 The road includes a large block of flats 

 The properties need updating and this would improve the look of the area

The vote to grant was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to planning conditions.

14 12 WATERSIDE WAY, TOOTING, SW17 0HB (Agenda Item 14)

WITHDRAWN FROM THIS AGENDA

15 21-23 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7NE (Agenda Item 
15)

Proposal: Erection of first and second storey rear extension and rear roof extensions 
in connection with the conversion of the first, second and third floors of the building 
from beauty salon (Class Sui Generis) to Class A1 use (part first floor ) and five 3x1 
bed and 2x 2 bed self-contained flats ( part first, second and third floor).

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

The vote to grant was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application is granted subject to s.106 agreement and 
conditions.

16 120 WINDERMERE ROAD, STREATHAM,  SW16 5HE (Agenda Item 16)

Proposal: Erection of an outbuilding in the rear garden to be used as a garage

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary agenda.

Following questions from members the Planning Officer advised that the permission 
would have suitable conditions so as to prevent use of the garage for commercial 
purposes and that if members remained concerned about the condition of the site 
and its impact on the character of the surrounding area consideration could be given 
to enforcement action under S215 of the Planning Act. 



11

The Chair raised concerns about the effect on neighbours and their personal 
amenity.

RESOLVED: To grant permission subject to conditions.

17 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 17)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions.

18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 18)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Enforcement. Following 
questions from members, the Planning Officer clarified the current staffing levels.


